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Date

December9

January-3
january-3—January-30

January 30
February - April
May 1

July 1

Budget Schedule

Event

Depast Heads Submit Bud ; o;

lnitial Budeet R .
Select-Board-Review
Town Manager Submits Budget
Advisory Committee Review

Town Meeting

FY2024 Budget Becomes Effective



Budget Process Goals & Objectives

* Simplicity, Transparency, Consensus Building
* Focus on Impact to Property Tax Payer

* Highlight Decision Points for Policy Makers

(“Levers”)
— Tax Levy
— Free Cash

— Service Level/Expenditures
— ARPA (FY23, FY24, FY25)

January 30, 2023



Town of Hanover Finances

 Hanover Has Maintained Aa2Bond Rating oouys)
Since at Least FY2014.

* Management Letter Findings From Audit:
—FY21: 0
—FY20: 0
—FY19:3
—FY18:3
—FY17:10



Fiscal Year

FY22

FY21

FY20

FY19

FY18

Estimated
Revenues

$66,227,630

$65,005,173

$64,070,160

$61,604,632

$58,783,584

Town of Hanover Finances

Actual
Revenues

$67,002,990

$68,702,767

$64,918,807

$63,126,372

$60,400,281

(Deficit)/
Surplus

$775,360

$3,697,594

$848,647

$1,521,740

$1,656,697

Budgeted
Expenses

$65,212,725

$64,924,110

$63,910,253

$61,263,171

$57,942,392

Actual
Expenses

$63,356,544

$63,480,448

$62,279,058

$60,570,634

$57,533,763

(Deficit)/
Surplus

$856,181

$1,443,662

$1,631,195

$692,537

$408,628

NET
(Deficit)/
Surplus

$1,631,541

$5,141,256

$2,479,842

$2,214,277

$2,065,325



Estimated Revenues

Revenue Actual FY22 Estimate for FY23 Estimate for FY24 (F$:: :g:vi a) (Fsggtng? a)
Property Taxes $48,799,712 $50,707,606 $53,361,212 $2,653,606 5.2%
State Aid $9,881,127 $9,910,355 $9,997,579 $87,224 0.9%
Motor Vehicle Excise $2,910,463 $2,754,530 $2,875,149 $120,619 4.4%
Penalties/Interest on $267,409 $184,674 $227,298 $42,624 23.1%
Taxes and Excises
Fees $405,906 $438,228 $361,747 $(76,481) -17.5%
Licenses and Permits $873,610 $839,224 $814,871 $(24,353) -2.9%
Fines and Forfeits $39,283 $46,268 $33,670 $(12,598) -27.2%
Investment Income $68,315 $63,205 $62,068 $(1,137) -1.8%
Miscellaneous Recurring $295,535 $150,000 $150,000 SO 0%
Other Financing Sources $1,765,067 $1,769,925 $1,799,925 $30,000 1.7%
Free Cash $1,000,000 $2,388,681 $1,791,303 $(597,378) -25.0%
TOTAL $66,306,427 $69,252,696 $71,474,822 $2,222,126 3.21%



Department
General Government
Finance Department

CDMI
Community Services
Library
Police
Fire
Public Works
Transfers
TOTAL MUNICIPAL
Debt
Town-Wide Expenses

Overlay Reserve

State & County Charges
TOTAL SHARED COSTS
Hanover Public Schools

SS Vocational Technical HS

TOTAL BUDGET

Service Level/Expenditures

FY2023
$438,938
$1,057,053
$639,075
$474,799
$622,736
$4,325,699
$3,937,577
$7,717,247

$125,000

$19,338,124

$4,328,274
$9,725,140
$400,000

$834,391

$15,287,805
$33,571,915

$1,054,852

$69,252,696

FY2024
$438,765
$1,070,593
$653,263
$332,480
$634,736
$4,405,699
$4,186,441
$7,870,766
$125,000
$19,717,743
$4,248,170
$10,356,684
$300,000
$766,074
$15,670,928
$35,031,299
$1,054,852
$71,474,822

Change ()
$(173)
$13,540
$14,188
$(142,319)
$12,000
$80,000
$248,864
$153,519
$0
$379,619
$(80,104)

$631,544
$(100,000)
$(68,317)
$451,440
$1,459,684
S0
$2,222,126

Change (%)
-0.4%
1.28%
2.22%

-29.97%
1.93%
1.85%
6.32%
1.99%
0.00%
1.96%
-1.85%
6.49%

-25.00%
-8.19%
2.97%
4.35%
0.00%

3.21%



Town Meeting Warrant Article

FY2023 Appropriated | FY2024 Requested § Change % Change
General Government:
Salarles 5 271,538.00 | & 272,843.00 | 5 1,305.00 0.48%
Expenses 5 167,400.00 | 5 165,922.00 | & {1,478.00) 0.88%
Finance Department:
Salarles 5 237,381.00 | 5 860,723.00 | 5 23,342.00 2.79%
Expenses 5 219,672.00 | 5 209,870.00 | 5 (9,802.00) 4. 46%
Community Development
and Municipal
inspections:
Salaries 5 606,275.00 | & 624,463.00 | 5 18,188.00 3.00%|
Expenses 5 32,800.00 | & 28,800.00 | 5 {4,000.00) 12.20%|
Community Services:
Salaries 5 269,819.00 | & 121,816.00 ] 5  (148,003.00) 54.85%|
Expenses 5 204,980.00 | 5 210,664.00 | 5 5,684.00 2.77%)
Library:
Salarles 5 474,236.00 | & 491,776.00 | 5 17,540.00 3.70%|
Expenses 5 148,500.00 | 5 142,960.00 | 5 (5,540.00) 3.73%
Police:
Salarles 5 4,085,776.00 | 5 4,135,932.00 | 5 70,156.00 1.73%
Expenses 5 259,923.00 | % 269,767.00 | 5 5,844.00 3.79%
Fire:
Salaries 5 3,661,219.00 | 3 3,920,759.00 | & 259,540.00 7.09%)
Expenses 5 276,358.00 | 5 265,682.00 | 5 (10,676.00) 3.86%
Hanowver Public Schools 5 33,571,915.00 35,031,299.00] §  1,459,384.00 4.35%
South Shore Viocational
High School 5 1,054,852.00 | 5 1,054,852.00] 5 0.00%
Public Works:
Salaries 5 3,753,225.00 | 5 3,873,035.00 ] & 119,810.00 3.19%
Expenses 5 3,464,022.00 | % 3,497,731.00 | & 33,709.00 0.97%
Snow & lce 5 500,000.00 | 5 500,000.00 | 5 0
Debt 5 432827400 | 5 4,248,170.00 | 5 (80,104.00) 1.85%
Town Wide Expenses 5 9,725,140.00 | & 10,356,684.00 | 5 531,544.00 B.49%)
Transfers 5 125,000.00 | & 125,000.00 | % 0.00%
Total General Fund
Operating Budget 5 68,018,305.00 |$ 70,408,748.00 | § 2,390,443.00 3.51%|
Certified Free Cash 2,388,681.00 1,781,303.00 | 5 (597,378.00) 25.01%|
Cemetary Graves &
Foundations 65,000.00 65,000.00 | 5 0.00%
Sale of Cemetary Lots 10,000.00 40,000.00 | 5 30,000.00 300.00%
Title V Recelpts Reserved *Warrant article does not include
Account 26,530.00 26,530.00 | 5 0.00%
Ambulance Recelpts Overlay or State/County Charges
Reserved Account 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 | 5 0.00% ShOWH on previous inde (total Of
Wetlands Receipts
Reserved Accounts 5,000.00 5,000.00 | $ o.00x| $1,066,074). These charges are
Less Total Transfers 3,685,211.00 3,127,833.00 | $  (567,378.00) 15.35%| raised on the Tax RECCIp.
To be raised by the Fiscal
Year 2024 Tax Levy and
other sources 5 64,323,094.00 | $ 67,280,91500] 5 2,957,821.00 4.60%




Change

Municipal $

Municipal %

Shared $

Shared %

SSVT S
SSVT %

Schools $
Schools %

Total §

Total %

Service Level/Expenditures: History

FY19

$1,144,239

6.7%

$987,117

7.2%
$(34,476)
-4.3%
$917,731

3.4%

$3,014,611

5.1%

FY20

$225,820

1.2%

$1,087,838

7.4%
$(13,328)
1.7%
$1,135,781
4.0%

$2,436,111

4.0%

FY21

$71,464

0.4%

$287,185

1.8%
$(21,950)
-2.9%
$598,313

2.0%

$935,012

1.5%

FY22

$317,369

1.7%

$(958,827)

-6.0%
$158,950
21.8%
$1,704,975
5.7%

$1,222,458

1.9%

FY23

$569,554

3.0%

$330,438

2.2%
$167,852
18.9%
$2,050,000
6.5%

$3,117,844

4.7%

FY24

$379,619

1.9%

$451,440

3.0%

S0
0%
$1,459,384
4.3%

$2,290,443

3.3%

Average

$451,344

2.5%

$364,198

2.6%

$42,841

5.3%

$1,311,031

4.3%

$2,169,413

3.4%



Major Drivers FY2024

Fuel Costs (Town)
Pension (Shared)
Salaries (Town)
SPED/IEP (School)
Total

S103,286 increase
S743,494 increase
S361,097 increase
S550,000 increase*
$1,757,887

* Based on Information from Superintendent Office as Part of the
FY2024 Budget Request; $400,000 Requested Increase for State
mandated SPED and Transportation Costs and $150,000 Reading and
Counse ling Services






Fiscal Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

Tax Levy (History)

Tax Levy
$36,955,968
$38,674,362
$41,505,402
$42,395,351
$43,261,291
$45,476,555
$47,320,007
$48,591,082
$49,021,701
$50,707,606
$53,362,467

Excess Levy

$1,018,561
$596,383
$52,649

$1,738

$614,610
$53,352
$193,002
$515,159
$913,979

$1,078,104

S0

% Levy Applied

% Levy Available

97.32%
98.48%
99.87%
99.99%
98.60%
99.88%
99.59%
98.95%
98.17%
97.92%
100%

2.68%
1.52%
0.13%
0.01%
1.40%
0.12%
0.41%
1.05%
1.83%
2.08%
0.00%



Historical & Projected Average Residential
Property Tax Bill Increase ($)

$600.00 : :
. Average = $279 $543

$500.00 475 YT $459 (4.8%)

$400.00

3354 $332 $364 $365

$300.00 $321

$200.00 \/ 5234\/
$187 $198 $124

$154
$100.00 $130 $122

@ 1.04 spﬁ”

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

$0.00

January 30, 2023



10.00%
9.00%
8.00%
7.00%
6.00%
5.00%
4.00%
3.00%
2.00%
1.00%
0.00%

Historical & Projected Average Residential
Property Tax Bill Increase (%)

9.110/0 .........................................

0 %
4-55/0M4.36°/0 4.4%

v \/ 3.0N 3
s 2.39% 2.27% 1.37%
1.23%

@ 1.04 spIit‘

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

January 30, 2023



Annual Town Meeting Requests

Free Cash

Project

Town Event Funding
Special Education Reserve Fund
Four (4) DPW Vehicles
Fire Cardiac Monitors
Fire Command Vehicle
Two (2) Police Cruisers
E-Code Software

TOTAL

Amount

$50,000
$500,000
$540,000
$200,000
$80,000
$150,000
$18,000
$1,538,000




Free Cash

Amount Used in Amount Remaining

Fiscal Year Amount Available T % Usec;': d(g):te rating Amount Used ATM Amount Used STM Total Used % Used Total at End of Fiscal Year
2014 $3,049,716 $460,166 15% $1,022,960 $441,295 $1,924,421 63.10% $1,125,294
2015 $2,074,285 $250,000 12% $956,923 $320,000 $1,526,923 73.61% $547,361
2016 $2,784,497 S0 0% $1,977,100 $164,650 $2,141,750 76.92% $642,747
2017 $1,734,005 S0 0% $1,075,612 $195,350 $1,270,962 73.30% $463,043
2018 $2,543,589 $500,000 20% $1,147,700 $290,635 $1,938,335 76.20% $605,254
2019 $3,219,470 $680,000 21% $836,000 $602,679 $2,118,679 65.81% $1,100,791
2020 $3,010,477 $750,000 25% $725,531 $107,490 $1,583,021 52.58% $1,427,456
2021 $4,293,469 $1,548,000 36% $250,000 $29,000 $1,827,000 42.55% $2,466,469
2022 $3,933,629 $1,000,000 25% $640,000 $600,600 $2,240,600 56.96% $1,693,029
2023 $6,812,892 $2,388,681 35% $1,180,000 $216,434 $3,785,115 55.56% $3,027,777
2024 $4,500,000* 51,791,303 40% 51,538,000 2?2?7? 53,329,303 73.98% 51,170,697



American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
FY2024

Capital Projects Amount Operating Items Amount
Middle School HVAC Asbestos Pipe
) £ $75,000 Town Personnel $390,913
Insulation Removal
Middle School Replace Rooftop $300,000 VSO Mental Health Services $100,000
Ventilation Units !
Middle School HVAC Improvements $300,000 Schools $170,000
for Inner Core
Fire HQ Interior Improvements $100,000 ChE A8
Police Station HVAC Improvements $100,000
Sylvester Fire Sprinklers $400,000
Sylvester Basement Access $70,000

TOTAL $1,345,000



American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
FY2025

Capital Projects Amount Operating Items Amount

Center Wheelchair Life $60,000 Town Personnel $181,683
Replacement

Fire HQ Interior Improvements $100,000 VSO Mental Health Services $50,000

Library HVAC Upgrades $35,000 Schools $86,050

TOTAL $195,000 TOTAL $317,733



Personnel & Org Chart Changes

FISCAL YEAR
FY2020
FY2021
FY2022
FY2023
FY2024
TOTAL Change
Department FY2020
Tow
Mat:la;er 4.00
Finance 16.00
CDMI 9.00
Comm Svcs 16.50
Library 8.00
Police 42.50
Fire 30.00
DPW 72.14
TOTAL 198.14

FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE

-1.0
- 1 [ ] 5
-8.5
+0.5
+0.75
-9.75
FY2021 FY2022 FY2023
3.50 4.50 4.50
15.50 14.00 14.00
9.00 11.00 11.00
16.50 13.00 13.00
7.50 7.50 8.00
42.50 37.00 37.00
30.00 30.00 30.00
72.14 71.14 71.14
196.64 188.14 188.64

FY2024

4.50

14.00
11.25
11.50
8.00

37.00
32.00
71.14

189.39



Town Organization Chart

January 30, 2023

TOWN
VOTERS
MEETING
SCHOOL SELECT.
[ MODERATOR
COMMITTEE : . BOARD
Boards, Committees & Officials
Affordable Housing Trust f
Board of Registrars of Voters BOARD OF
Community Access & Media Committee ASSESSORS
SUPERINTENDENT Conservation Commission TOWN - ——
OF SCHOOLS Council on Aging Committees
Cultural Council MANAGER Advisory Committee
Design Review Board T —— Bylaw Review Committee BOARD OF
Education Fund Committee Community Access & Media Committee
Historical Commission Community Preservation Committee HEALTH
IT Study Committee Open Space & Recreation Planning e ————
PUBLIC Stetson House Board of Overseers Committee
SCHOOLS MBTA Advisory Board Parks & Recreation Committee
Route 139 Action Committee PLANNING
Taxation Aid Committee BOARD
Traffic Safety Committee
. . |
Transfer Station Study Committee
Zoning Board of Appeals
TOWN CLERK
DEPARTMENT TOWN MANAGER
/ HUMAN
RESOURCES / TRUSTEES OF
COMMUNITY
POLICE DEVELOPMENT& PUBLIC
DEPARTMENT MUNICIPAL LIBRARY
LEGEND — INSPECTIONS N
ELECTED FIRE
OFFICIALS COMMUNITY
DEPARTMENT SERVICES
APPOINTED *
OFFICIALS
JOHN CURTIS DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC LIBRARY PUBLIC WORKS
January, 2023
" —



Town Manager Organization Chart

Change
Remove
Add

January 30, 2023

TOWN MANAGER

POLICE
DEPARTMENT

—

FIRE DEPARTMENT

*

JOHN CURTIS PUBLIC
LIBRARY

FINANCE
DEPARTMENT

—

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

*

COMMUNITY
SERVICES

*

ASSISTANT
TOWN MANAGER /
HUMAN RESOURCES /
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT&
MUNICIPAL
INSPECTIONS

January, 2023



Town Manager’s Office

TOWN
MANAGER

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC AFFAIRS
LICENSING & INSURANCES
(1.0)

STUDENTS ATM /HR/CDMI
INTERNS DIRECTOR

(P.T)) (0.5)

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMUNICATIONS PEG
ASSISTANT SPECIALIST 30
(1.0) (1.0) 3.0)

COMMUNICATIONS
ASSISTANTS
(P.T)
—

Change
Remove
Add

January, 2023
January 30, 2023



Police Department

EXECUTIVE

ADMIN ASSISTANT

(1.0)

PROSECUTOR /
RECORDS SECRETARY

CHIEF OF POLICE
(1.0)

DEPUTY CHIEF
“if implemented”

POLICE LIEUTENANT
(ADMIN)

(1.0)

(1.0)

HANOVER PUBLIC
SCHOOL

SERGEANT
(1.0)
—

DETECTIVES
(2.0)

RESOURCE OFFICER
(1.0)

SSVT SCHOOL

ANIMAL CONTROL
(CONTRACTED)

RESOURCE OFFICER

Change 05)

Remove T —

Add

January 30, 2023

HPD STATION
CLERK
(5.0)

POLICE LIEUTENANT
(OPERATIONS)
(1.0)

SERGEANT’S
(4.0)

PATROL
OFFICERS

DIaY
\ JéNI/ /(_\ )

Comfort Dog (1.0 Puppy)

January, 2023



Fire Department

FIRE CHIEF
(1.0)

EXECUTIVE
ASSISTANT
(1.0)

DEPUTY CHIEF
OPERATIONS

DEPUTY CHIEF
ADMINISTRATION
(1.0)

(1.0)

CAPTAIN CAPTAIN CAPTAIN CAPTAIN DAY CAPTAIN NURSING
(1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) ADMINISTRATOR
T f f f (1.0)
6) FFS 5) FFS 5) FFS 5) FFS
®) ®) ®) ®) REGISTERED
———  ———  — — NURSE
@-PIm)
CALL LTs.
2
Change CALL FFS
Remove (14)
Add

January, 2023
January 30, 2023



John Curtis Free Library

DIRECTOR
OF
JOHN CURTIS FREE LIBRARY

(1.0)

REFERENCE CIRCULATION CHILDREN’S
LIBRARIAN SUPERVISOR LIBRARIAN
(1.0) (1.0) (1.0)

LIBRARY
TECHNICIAN
(1.0)

LIBRARY
ASSISTANTS

LIBRARY
SUBSTITUTES

LIBRARY
PAGE

Change
Remove
Add

January, 2023
January 30, 2023



Community Services

Change

DIRECTOR OF

COMMUNITY SERVICES /
ELDER SERVICES / RECREATION

ADMINISTRATOR
(1.0)

—

DIRECTOR

VETERAN SERVICES
OFFICER (L0)

CLIENT SERVICE
COORDINATOR
(1.0)

S —

PROGRAM
COORDINATOR
(1.0)

TRANSPORTATION

—_—

DRIVER (1F/T)
DRIVER (1P/T)

Remove

Add

January 30, 2023

MIH/CERT/

r
SENIOR TAX «  Admin.
WORK OFF I ASSISTANT
PHONE . L.0)

VOLUNTEER ETC. L

" — -— 1

« Food Services = T T
I Coordinator |
. (1.0)

|

« Behavioral

| Health

i Professionals

- 49,

Coordinator |

05 -
L.—.-.1

r
= Housing
|

"o oo

P.E.G. ACCESS
STATION
MANAGER(L.0)

PROGRAM
COORDINATOR (1.0)

—

CREATIVE
PROGRAM
COORDINATOR (1.0)

—

CAMERA
OPERATOR

(PIT)

NURSING DIRECTOR

VISITING NURSE
(2-PIT)

January, 2023



Department of Public Works

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

ADMINISTRATION GROUP

Administrative Assistant (4)
Clerk Typist (0.4)
Stormwater Coordinator (0.3)

Change
Remove
Add

BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
ENGINEERING MANAGER

Maintenance Division
Facilities Maintenance Foreman
Skilled Maintenance Workers (3)

Custodial Division
Foreman Custodial Services
Custodians (21 FT) & (1.64 PT)

January 30, 2023

FIELD OPERATIONS GROUP
DEPUTY SUPT. FIELD OPERATIONS

Highway Division

Highway Foreman

Skilled Equip Operator (2)
Unskilled Equip Operator (1.5)
Mechanic Foreman

Mechanic

Public Grounds Division
Public Grounds Foreman
Cemetery Supervisor

Skilled Equip Operator (2)
Unskilled Equip Operator (2)
Seasonal Laborer (0.9)

Solid Waste Division
Transfer Station Foreman
Skilled Equip Operator
Unskilled Equip Operator
Gate Attendant

WATER OPERATIONS GROUP
DEPUTY SUPT. WATER OPERATIONS
Assistant Superintendent Water Treatment
WMA Permits Coordinator (0.3)
Custodian (0.75)

Water Distribution Division

Water Distribution Foreman

Skilled Water Distribution Mechanic (3)
Unskilled Water Distribution Mechanic
Skilled Equipment Operator

Unskilled Equipment Operator (0.5)
Truck Driver / Laborer (1)

Seasonal Laborer (0.25)

Water Treatment Division

Chief WTP Operator (1)

Water Treatment Plant Operator (2)
Unskilled Treatment Plant Operator (5)
WTP Operator Part-time (0.6)

January, 2023



Municipal Finance

FINANCE DIRECTOR /
TOWN ACCOUNTANT

(1.0)

EXECUTIVE
ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSISTANT

0.2)

SCHOOL BUSINESS
MANAGER

(1.0)

SR. ASSISTANT
TOWN
ACCOUNTANT
1.0)

SENIOR CLERK

(1.0)

Change
Remove
Add

I ArPA

January 30, 2023

FINICIAL
ASSISTANT
t.0)

TREASURER

COLLECTOR(.
(1.0 0)

ASSESSOR
/ APPRAISER

(1.0)

ASSESSING
ASSISTANT

(1.0)
—

ASSESSING
CLERK
0.8)

TOWN CLERK

(1.0)

ASSISTANT
TOWN

I
T CLERK
I (0.5)

PAYROLL /
BENEFITS
SUPERVISOR
1.0)

PAYROLL
—COORDINATOR
1.0)

—

BENEFITS

SPECIALIST
(PT)
—




Community Development & Municipal Inspections

ATM/HR/
CDMI DIRECTOR
(0.5)
MUNICIPAL
INSPECTIONS
MANAGER /
BUILDING
COMMISSIONER
(1.0)
—
| | R B
DIRECTOR OF 1 L
EXECUTIVE PUBLIC / HEALTH CONSERVATION ] TOWN PLANNER
AGENT (1.0) |
ASSISTANT AGENT (1.0) P
(1.0) (1.0) ' 1L
. ADMINISTRATIVE |
ASSISTANT ASSISTANT -
LOCAL BUILDING HEALTH AGENT / | (0.5) |
OFFICIAL ADMINISTRATOR T n o mm s omm
(PIT) (12.0)

|
|

PLUMBING / GAS PUBLIC HEALTH

INSPECTOR N(ngS)E
(M) —
— ADMINISTRATIVE
ELECTRICIAL ASSISTANT
INSPECTOR (1.0)
(P/IT) +
—— e
' TOBBACO i
Change WEIGHTS & I COORDINATOR !
Remove MEASURES ' (L0) :
em | Lo oIl s
Add IITIII ,
i— = —_—_— | Grant Position !
| ARPA L L ;

~ January 30, 2023



Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Information &
Further Review

ALL Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Information is Available Online:
https://www.hanover-ma.gov/finance-department/treasurer-collector/pages/annual-budget-information

Date Event
February 8 Police and Fire Budget Review with Advisory Committee
February 15 DPW and Water Budget Review with Advisory Committee
March 1 Schools, Finance, CDMI, Community Services, Library, & Town Manager
Budget Review with Advisory Committee
March 8 CPC, Bylaw, and Petition Article Review with Advisory Committee
Advisory Committee Continues Review and Drafts Motions & Commentary
March 9 - 28 . .
for all Town Meeting Articles
March 29 Advisory Committee Meets to Discuss Motions and Commentary
April 5 Advisory Committee Meets to Vote Final Motions and Commentary
May 1 Special and Annual Town Meeting

July 1 Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Implemented


https://www.hanover-ma.gov/finance-department/treasurer-collector/pages/annual-budget-information

Fiscal Year 2024
Town Manager’s Proposed Budget

Januar y 30, 2023



